

No. 14-35970

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OFFICER ROBERT MAHONEY; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE; ED MURRAY, Mayor, City of Seattle; and PETER
HOLMES, Seattle City Attorney,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

Gregory C. Narver
Assistant City Attorney
Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
Phone: (206) 684-8200

Attorney for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background of Use of Force Policy.....	3
B. Procedural Background.....	5
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	9
A. Standard of Appellate Review.....	9
B. The Officers Failed to State Any Constitutional Claim Against the City.....	12
1. Second Amendment.....	12
a. The necessary threshold requirement for a claim under the Second Amendment – an infringement on the right to keep and bear arms – is absent here.....	14
b. The Second Amendment does not restrict the ability of a police department to set rules relating to the use of firearms and other force tools by its officers.....	16
c. While self-defense is a purpose underlying the right to bear arms, it is not an independent, free-standing Second Amendment right.....	17

d.	The Second Amendment does not confer a right to use a weapon in a particular way.....	18
2.	Equal Protection.....	22
3.	Substantive Due Process.....	27
4.	Fourth Amendment.....	32
C.	Other Grounds for Affirming Dismissal	36
1.	The District Court Properly Reviewed the Complaint Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	36
2.	The Officers Have Not Alleged Facts Sufficient to Support a Claim Against Mayor Murray or City Attorney Holmes.....	37
VI.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Allen v. City of Los Angeles, 2012 WL 1641712 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....35

American Tower Corp. v. City of San Diego, 763 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2014).....26

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer, 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)24

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)10-11, 29, 37-38

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10-11, 38

Brendlin v. California, 551 U.S. 249 (2007)33

Chew v. Gates, 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994)33

City of Los Angeles v. Heller, 475 U.S. 796 (1986)12

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)23

Collins v. City of Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115 (1992) 28-29

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 29-30

Cycle Barn v. Arctic Cat Sales, 701 F. Supp.2d 1197 (W.D. Wash. 2010)11

Davis v. Scherer, 468 U.S. 183 (1984) 35-36

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) passim

Edwards v. Baer, 863 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1989).....36

Espinosa v. City & County of San Francisco, 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010)32

Freeman v. City of Santa Ana, 68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 23-24

Fyock v. Sunnyvale, 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) 13-14

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 27, 32, 34-35

Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco, 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....14

Johnson v. City of Seattle, 474 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2007)12

Joyce v. Mavromatis, 783 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1986) 23-24

Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)4, 11

Lemire v. California Dept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation,
726 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)29

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 13, 15-17, 19, 27

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 12, 17

Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125 (1998)18

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992) 24, 26

Nordyke v. King, 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009)27

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986)11

Peruta v. County of San Diego, 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 15-17, 20

Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing, 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....28

Reid v. Johnson & Johnson, 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015)10

Rowe v. DeBruyn, 17 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 1994)27

Slaughter v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,
682 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012)30

Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors, 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)11, 37

Tarabochia v. Adkins, 766 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2014)27

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)32

Thornton v. City of St. Helens, 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)23, 25
Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden, 371 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2004)24
United States v. City of Los Angeles, 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002).....5
United States v. Morsette, 622 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 19-20
Usher v. City of Los Angeles, 828 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1987)10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. II.....passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV 31-35
U.S. Const. amend. V35
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983 12, 17, 35

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10, 36

MISCELLANEOUS

The American Students' Blackstone: Commentaries on the Laws of England
(George Chase ed., 3d ed. 1890).....21
